In Compliance with Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulation, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”); this is to inform you that the Board of Directors at its Meeting 
held 21st June 2025, inter alia considered and approved the following: 

1. The raising funds by way of issuance of 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore Fifty Lakhs) Convertible Warrants 

to non-promoter public investors on a preferential allotment basis, at an offer price of Rs. 1.25/- 
(Rupees One and Paise Twenty-Five only) per warrant, as determined in accordance with the 
provisions of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as

[...]

amended. The proposed issue is subject to the approval of the shareholders, the Stock Exchange, 
and other regulatory authorities, as applicable. (Details are enclosed as ‘Annexure I’.) 

2. Approved to increase existing Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-
Five Crores) divided into 65,00,00,000 equity shares of Re. 1/- each to Rs. 1,00,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Crore) divided into 1,00,00,00,000 equity shares of Re. 1/- each. 

3. Based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, reconsidered and 

approved the change in designation of Mr.

[...]

the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made there under 
and Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018. 

Total number of securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount for which the 
securities will be issued (approximately) 

Up to 6,50,00,000 (Six Crore Fifty Lakhs) Fully 
Convertible Warrants (“Warrants/ Convertible 
Warrants”) of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each issued at a 
price of Rs. 1.25/- (Rupees One and Paise Twenty-Five 
only) per warrant total consideration aggregating to Rs. 
8,12,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Crore Twelve Lakhs Fifty 
Thousand Only). 

Issue price Rs. 1.25/- (Rupees One and Paise Twenty-Five only) 
Names of the Investors Refer Table A of Annexure I 
Post allotment of securities — outcome of 
the subscription, issue price / allotted price 
(in case of convertibles), number of